

FILED

MAY 3 2013

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

WD 73984

93214

JOHN COOMER
Appellant - Respondent

v.

KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL CORPORATION
Respondent - Appellant

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE BRENT POWELL
CASE NO. 1016-CV4073**

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT-RESPONDENT
JOHN COOMER**

Robert W. Tormohlen #40024
Jason C. Bache #58377
M. Cory Nelson #63357
Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.
1010 Walnut Street - Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
PHONE: (816) 421-2500
FAX: (816) 472-2500
Attorneys for Appellant-Respondent

Date: August 1, 2012

SCANNED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Reply to the Royals’ Statement of Facts 1

Reply Argument in Support of Appellant’s Points Relied On..... 4

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON DEFENDANT’S DEFENSE OF PRIMARY IMPLIED ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND ERRED IN SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION NO. 11, WHICH SET FORTH THE ELEMENTS OF THIS DEFENSE, BECAUSE IMPLIED PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK HAS NO APPLICATION IN THIS CASE IN THAT THE RISK THAT SLUGGERRR WOULD NEGLIGENTLY THROW A HOTDOG THAT WOULD STRIKE A BUSINESS INVITEE IS NOT A RISK INHERENT TO THE GAME OF BASEBALL, AND EVEN IF IT WAS, IMPLIED PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK DOES NOT APPLY IF A PLAINTIFF ALLEGES HE WAS INJURED BY THE DEFENDANT’S NEGLIGENCE. 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION NO. 9 BECAUSE EVEN IF THE DEFENSE OF IMPLIED PRIMARY ASSUMPTION WAS POTENTIALLY AVAILABLE TO DEFENDANT, INSTRUCTION NO. 9 WAS NOT PROPER IN THAT INSTRUCTION NO. 9, WHEN COUPLED WITH INSTRUCTION NO. 11, MADE DEFENDANT’S ASSUMPTION OF RISK DEFENSE A COMPLETE BAR TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM EVEN IF THE JURY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT WAS NEGLIGENT, WHICH IS AN INCORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW...16

ARGUMENT..... 16

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON DEFENDANT’S DEFENSE OF COMPARATIVE FAULT (IMPLIED SECONDARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK) AND SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION NO. 12, BECAUSE DEFENDANT FAILED TO

MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE THAT PLAINTIFF WAS COMPARATIVELY AT FAULT IN THAT THERE WAS NO COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT PLAINTIFF ACTED UNREASONABLY WHEN SLUGGERRR STRUCK HIM WITH THE HOTDOG. 22

ARGUMENT 22

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION AND TRAINING BECAUSE IT MISAPPLIED MCHAFFIE V. BUNCH, 891 S.W.2d 822 (MO. BANC 1995) IN THAT CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION AND TRAINING ARE NOT THEORIES OF IMPUTED LIABILITY LIKE CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT AND NEGLIGENT HIRING. 25

ARGUMENT 25

Conclusion. 30

Certificate of Service 32

Certificate of Compliance. 33

Certificate of Virus Scan. 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Robbins</i> , 945 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. App. 1997).....	23
<i>Barnes v. Tool & Machinery Builders, Inc.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1986)	24
<i>Beavis v. Campbell County Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 20 P.3d 508 (Wyo. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Bennett v. Hidden Valley Golf and Ski, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 868 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Sterling Mets, L.P.</i> , 17 Misc.3d 218, 840 N.Y.2d 527 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Dalton v. Jones</i> , 581 S.E.2d 360 (Ga. App. 2003).....	10
<i>David v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 173 Cal. App. 3d 944 (1985).....	28
<i>Elie v. The City of New York</i> , 24 Misc.3d 1243(A), 901 N.Y.S.2d 899 (2009).....	10
<i>Gant v. L.U. Transport, Inc.</i> , 770 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. App. 2002)	28
<i>G.E.T. ex rel. T.T. v. Barron</i> , 4 S.W.3d 622 (Mo. App. 1999)	29
<i>Hackett v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 736 F.Supp.8 (D.D.C. 1990).....	28
<i>Hoffman v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2005)	13
<i>Ivey v. Nicholson-McBride</i> , 336 S.W.3d 155 (Mo. App. 2011).....	11, 12, 15, 22, 23
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Teton Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1302-CV-W-ODS, 2012 WL 1413154 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 23, 2012).....	28
<i>Lear v. Norfolk and W. Ry. Co.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. App. 1991).....	12
<i>Loughran v. The Phillies</i> , 888 A.2d 872 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Maldonado v. Gateway Hotel Holdings, LLC</i> , 154 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App. 2003)	16
<i>Martin v. Buzan</i> , 857 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. App. 1993).....	5, 16
<i>McHaffie v. Bunch</i> , 891 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1995).....	25, 26, 27, 30

Pira v. Sterling Equities, Inc., 16 A.D.3d 396, 790 N.Y.S.2d 551 (2005) 10

Rebstock v. Evans Prod. Engineering Co., No. 4:08CV01348 ERW, 2009 WL 3401262 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2009)..... 28

Rossetti v. Board of Educ. of Schalmont Central Sch. Dist., 716 N.Y.S.2d 460 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)..... 28

Schnieder v. Snow Creek, Inc., 340 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. App. 2011) 19

Sheppard v. Midway R-1 School Dist., 904 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. App. 1995)
..... 5, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19

Stacy v. Truman Medical Center, 836 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 26

Wilson v. Shanks, 785 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 24

Young v. Dunlap, 223 F.R.D. 520 (E.D. Mo. 2004) 27
